
 

 

 
Extraordinary Meeting of 

West Berkshire 
District Council 

 
 
 
 

Thursday 23rd February 2023 
 
 
 
 

Summons and Agenda 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

To:  All Members of the Council 
 

You are requested to attend an extraordinary 
meeting of 

WEST BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
to be held in the 

COUNCIL OFFICES, MARKET STREET, 
NEWBURY 

on 
Thursday 23rd February 2023 

at 7.00 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director – Strategy & Governance 
West Berkshire District Council 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 
  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any personal, 

disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on the agenda, in 
accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
3.    REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE LGBCE CONSENTED REORGANISATION 

ORDER FOR THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR GREENHAM PARISH 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Council to be held on Thursday, 23 February 2023 (continued) 

 
 

 
 

 Purpose: to seek authority from Council, to make the necessary Order altering the 
electoral arrangements in the parish of Greenham, as provided for in section 86 of the 
2007 Act. 
  (Pages 9 - 44) 
 

 
 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone 01635 519462. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Extraordinary Council – 23 February 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for Absence 

Verbal Item 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Extraordinary Council – 23 February 2023 

 

 

 

Item 2 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Request for approval of the LGBCE consented Reorganisation Order for the governance 

arrangements for Greenham parish 

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Meeting of Council 23 February 2022 

Request for approval of the LGBCE 
consented Reorganisation Order for the 
governance arrangements for Greenham 
parish 

Committee considering report: Council  

Date of Committee: February 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Tom Marino 

Report Authors: Sarah Clarke and Anita Stanbury 

Forward Plan Ref: C4320 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 Following a request from Greenham Parish Council that the Council undertake a 

community governance review (CGR) of the Greenham parish, this was undertaken 
during May to September 2022, in accordance with the Local Government and Public 

Involvement in Health Act 2007 (the 2007 Act) and associated guidance.  Council 
approved the CGR, and the request for consent for the draft West Berkshire District 
Council (Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2022 (Appendix C), was 

sent to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) by the 
required date of 01 October 2022. 

1.2 Following receipt of the Letter of Consent on 24 November 2022 from the LGBCE 
(Appendix D); this report seeks authority from Council, to make the necessary Order 

altering the electoral arrangements in the parish of Greenham, as provided for in section 

86 of the 2007 Act. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Council resolves to:  

a) Approve the draft West Berkshire District Council (Reorganisation of Community 
Governance) Order 2022 (Appendix C), with specific reference to section 4 of the 

Order, as final, as consented to by the LGBCE in its letter to the Electoral Services 
manager, dated 24 November 2022 Appendix D; 

For clarity, Section 4 of the Order states:   
“(1) The existing wards of the parish of Greenham shall be abolished.  
(2)  The parish of Greenham shall again be divided into the two parish wards, 

which shall be named Common ward (polling districts GB1 + GB3) and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.



Request for approval of the LGBCE consented Reorganisation Order for the governance 

arrangements for Greenham parish 

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Meeting of Council 23 February 2022 

Racecourse ward (polling district GB2), as listed in the first column of table 1 in 
Schedule 1 (Names of parish wards and number of Councillors). 

(3)  Each parish ward shall comprise the area designated on the map by reference 
to the name of the parish ward (as indicated on the map legend) and demarcated 

by the respective colours (Common ward in blue and Racecourse ward in yellow).   
The polling district divisions, GB1, GB2 and GB3, (as indicated on the attached 
map) within the parish of Greenham shall remain unchanged. 

(4)  The number of Councillors to be elected for each parish ward is the number 
specified in relation to that ward in the second column of the relevant table 1 in 

Schedule 1.  (Ten Councillors shall be elected for Common parish ward, and five 
Councillors shall be elected for Racecourse parish ward.) 
(5)  The alterations are contained within the boundary of the parish of Greenham, 

and do not affect any other parishes within the district.   
(6)  The alteration to incorporate Sandleford ward ( polling district GB3), with only 

six (6) electors and five (5) parish Council seats (of which only one (1) is filled), into 
Common ward, with three thousand and twenty four (3024) electors and ten (10) 
parish Council seats, will ensure good governance across the whole of this area. 

(7) The separation of the  polling district GB2, with one thousand four hundred and 
seventy two (1472) electors, into a stand-alone ward, known as Racecourse ward, 

with five (5) parish Council seats, will improve governance for this area, and allow 
for the contrasting needs of this unique residential cohort.”; 

b) Delegate authority to Service Lead – Legal & Democratic Services to exercise all 

relevant powers under the 2007 Act in relation to the CGR, and to seal the final 
approved Order to complete that Order and give it effect.   

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: It is envisaged that the only costs to the Council will be in 
respect of officer time in implementation of the draft West 

Berkshire District Council (Reorganisation of Community 
Governance) Order 2022 (Appendix C), as consented to by 

the LGBCE, which will be met from within existing budgets. 

Human Resource: The draft West Berkshire District Council (Reorganisation of 
Community Governance) Order 2022 (Appendix C), as 

consented to by the LGBCE will have to be implemented within 

existing staff resources.  

Legal: The Council has power under section 82 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 to 
conduct CGRs.   

Page 10



Request for approval of the LGBCE consented Reorganisation Order for the governance 

arrangements for Greenham parish 

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Meeting of Council 23 February 2022 

The Council will need to take the steps detailed in the 2007 Act 
to ensure that relevant parties are notified of the changes 
proposed by the reorganisation order if approved. 

A CGR must be conducted in accordance with the 
requirements set out in Chapter 3 of Part 4 of the Local 

Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (as 
amended) and guidance is issued by the Secretary of State 
under Section 100 (4) of the 2007 Act.  These requirements 

are outlined in section 4.6 of this report. 

Risk Management: There are currently no risks envisaged with this.   

Property: There are no property implications.  

Policy: None 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 

delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 

inequality? 

 X    

B Will the proposed 

decision have 
[...]
cratic Services to 
approve minor amendments and/or typographical amendments pertaining to the 

final recommendations prior to submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission, save for the power to make substantive amendments which is 

delegated to the Governance and Ethics Committee.  

Page 12



Request for approval of the LGBCE consented Reorganisation Order for the governance 

arrangements for Greenham parish 

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Meeting of Council 23 February 2022 

(e) Delegates authority to the Service Lead - Legal & Democratic Services to exercise 
powers under the 2007 Act in relation to the CGR.” 

4.3 The CGR process undertaken, involved a number of key stages, which can be 
summarised as follows: 

11 May 2022    Terms of Reference published 

19 May to 04 July 2022  First Consultation period 

25 July 2022    Draft proposal approved by G&E Committee 

28 July to 09 September 2022 Final Consultation period 

10 to 30 September   Final Recommendations prepared for LGBCE 

01 October 2022   Draft Reorganisation Order submitted to LGBCE  

24 November 2022   WBC Reorganisation Order consented by LGBCE 

4.4 Following the first consultation period, the draft proposal with recommendations were 
approved by Governance and Ethics (G&E) Committee on 25 July 2022, which resolved 
(as per the extract from the signed minutes in Appendix B) to: 

(a) “….approve the following draft recommendations arising out of the initial public 
consultation to proceed to second public consultation:  

  Split Common ward (GB1) into two wards, with the current Racecourse 

development (GB2) area, becoming a separate “Racecourse ward”.  

  Reincorporate Sandleford ward (GB3) back into Common ward (GB1). This 

can be re-split into two separate wards, at such time as there are sufficient 

electors to warrant such a separation.  

  Allocate the 5 parish council seats currently allocated to Sandleford ward, to 

the proposed new Racecourse ward (GB2). 
[...]
thin preceding six months  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

https://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/south-east/berkshire/west-berkshire


Request for approval of the LGBCE consented Reorganisation Order for the governance 

arrangements for Greenham parish 

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary Meeting of Council 23 February 2022 

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 

 

Wards affected: Common Ward and Sandleford Ward (in the parish of Greenham) 

Officer details: 

Name:  Sarah Clarke 

Job Title:  Service Director Strategy & Governance, Legal Services  
Tel No:  01635 519596 

E-mail:  Sarah.Clarke@westberks.gov.uk 

Document Control 
 

Document Ref:  Date Created:  

Version:  Date Modified:  

Author:  

Owning Service  

  Change History 
 

Version Date Description Change ID 

1    

2    

 

 

Page 18



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2022
Councillors Present in the Second Floor Meeting Area: Rick Jones (Chairman), Alan Law
(Vice-Chairman), Adrian Abbs, Steve Ardagh-Walter, Phil Barnett, Dennis Benneyworth,
Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Jeff Brooks, Jeff Cant, Hilary Cole, James Cole,
Jeremy Cottam, Carolyne Culver, Lee Dillon, Lynne Doherty, Billy Drummond, Clive Hooker,
Gareth Hurley, Owen Jeffery, Tony Linden, Royce Longton, Ross Mackinnon, Alan Macro,
Thomas Marino, David Marsh, Steve Masters, Geoff Mayes, Biyi Oloko, Graham Pask,
Erik Pallenden, Claire Rowles, Richard Somner, Joanne Stewart, Martha Vickers, Tony Vickers,
Keith Woodhams and Howard Woollaston.

Q Also Present: Honorary Aldermen Paul Bryant, Adrian Edwards, Graham Jones and Quentin
Webb, Honorary Alderwoman Emma Webster, Nigel Lynn (Chief Executive), Sue Halliwell
(Executive Director (Place)), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director (Resources)), Andy Sharp
(Executive Director (People)), Sarah Clarke (Service Director for Strategy and Govemance and
Monitoring Officer) and Vicki Yull (Principal Democratic Services Officer).

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Beck, Councillor Nassar Hunt,
Councillor Andy Moore, Councillor Garth Simpson and Councillor Andrew Williamson, Honorary
Aldermen Keith Chopping and Andrew Rowles.

PART I

1. Chairman’s Remarks

Councillor Clive Hooker thanked Councillor Rick Jones, the Vice-Chairman, and Mrs Val
Jones, the Vice-Chairman’s Lady, for their support over the previous year. Councillor
Hooker noted that Councillor Jones had stood in for him on a number of occasions and
had done a magnificent job on his behalf in representing the Council. He also thanked
Councitlor Graham Pask who had stood in for both Councillor Hooker and Councitlor
Jones due to ill health. Councillor Hooker also expressed gratitude to the Chairman’s
Lady, Mrs Christine Hooker, who he said had been a supportive, patient and wonderful
companion when accompanying him at many of the civic events he had attended.

Councillor Hooker referred to the gathering in Shaw House in May 2021 to film his and
Councillor Jones Declarations of Acceptance of Office and the exchanging of chains.
This had later been shown at the Annual Council meeting and was the first time a
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Council had been installed via a video. He explained it
had been undertaken in this manner due to the exceptional circumstances caused by the
Covid pandemic.

Councillor Hooker thanked Sarah Clarke, the Monitoring Officer, and Shiraz Sheikh, the
Deputy Monitoring Officer, for their support, advice and briefings before and during
Council meetings. He also thanked Jo Watt, Georgia Marshall and Vicki Vull for
managing his diary and providing him with general assistance. Councillor Hooker referred
to the change in Chief Executive during his term of office, and wanted to record his
thanks to the previous Chief Executive, Nick Carter, for his services to West Berkshire
Council.

Page 19



COUNCIL - 10 MAY 2022- MI
[...]
 and Waste
Local Plan — Main Modifications Consultation, and reported that, as his interest was a
personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disciosable pecuniary interest, he
determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.

Councillor Tony Vickers referred to his recent resignation from Greenham Parish Council.
This resulted in there being no conflict of interest for him with regards to Agenda Item 12,
Community Governance Review relating to Parish of Greenham. He raised this as a
matter of information for Members and not for the purpose of making a declaration of
interest.

Councillor Claire Rowles declared an interest in Agenda Item 13, Minerals and Waste
Local Plan — Main Modifications Consultation, and reported that, as her interest was a
personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, she
determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.

6. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 were approved as a true and correct
record subject to the removal of Councillor Adrian Abbs personal interest as a Trustee of
Stroke Care Newbury & West Berkshire.

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 were approved as a true and correct
record.

Both were signed by the Chairman. -

7. Appointment of the Executive by the Leader of the Council for the
2022/2023 Municipal Year (C4207)
Councillor Lynne Doherty, Leader of the Council, announced the appointment of
Members to the Executive for 2022/2023 as follows:

Leader of Council Councillor Lynne Doherty
District Strategy and
Communications

Deputy Leader of Council Councillor Graham
Health and Wellbeing Bridgman

Page 24



COUNCIL - 10 MAY 2022 - MINUTES

Adult Social Care Councillor Jo Stewart

Children, Young People Councillor Dominic Boeck
and Education

Planning, Transport and Councillor Richard Somner
Countryside

Environment and Councillor Steve Ardagh
Transformation Walter

Finance and Economic Councillor R
[...]
an - Main Modifications Consultation
(C41 82)

Council/or Tony Linden declared an interest in this item by virtue of the casual work he
undertakes at Chieveley Service Station. As his interest was personal and not a

Page 29



COUNCIL - 10 MAY 2022 - MINUTES

prejudicial or a diselosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in the
debate and vote on the matter.

Councillor Claire Rowles declared an interest in this item by virtue of living alongside the
River Lambourn. As her interest was personal and not a prejudicial or a disclosable
pecuniary interest, she determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the
matter.

The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 13) which set out how, following the
submission of the West Berkshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (MWLP) for
Independent Examination under Regulation 22 of the Town and Country Planning (Local
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 in July 2021, and the subsequent examination
Hearing Sessions in February 2022, the Inspector had, at the request of the Council,
recommended a number of Main Modifications to the plan in order for it to be found
sound. The report also presented the Schedule of Proposed Main Modifications to the
MWLP and supporting documentation and outlined recent advice from Natural England
affecting the MWLP examination. The report also sought approval for the Main
Modifications and supporting documents to be subject to public consultation, prior to the
Inspector making final recommendations on whether the MWLP can be adopted.

MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Richard Somner and seconded by Councillor Hilary
Cole:

“That the Council:
(1) grants delegated authority to the Service Director (Development and Regulation) to:

(i) Agree any necessary amendments to supporting documentation for consultation
and any other typographical, presentational, and consequential wording changes
to the Minerals and Waste Local Plan prior to publication, in consultation with the
Por
[...]
 the cross party Member Development Group met twice a

year and held rigorous discussions to formulate a balanced training programme for all
Members. He believed the draft Programme was broad and educational and invited

Council to approve it.

Councillor Lee Dillon highlighted that members could receive training in their employment

which replicated the training on offer to them as Councillors. He suggested this could be

logged with those Councillors being released from the requirement to attend Council

provided sessions.

Page 31



COUNCIL - 10 MAY 2022- MINUTES

14. Licensing Committee
The Council noted that, since its last meeting, the Licensing Committee had not met.

15. Personnel Committee
The Council noted that, since its last meeting, the Personnel Committee had not met.

16. Governance and Ethics Committee
The Council noted that, since its last meeting, the Governance and Ethics Committee
had met on 25 April 2022.

17. District Planning Committee
The Council noted that, since its last meeting, the District Planning Committee had met
on 13 April 2022.

18. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission
The Council noted that, since its last meeting, the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Commission had met on 22 March 2022.

19. Health Scrutiny Committee
The Council noted that, since its last meeting, the Health Scrutiny Committee had met on
5 April 2022.

20. Health and Wellbeing Board
The Council noted that, since its last meeting, the Health and Wellbeing Board had not
met.

21. Joint Public Protection Committee
The Council noted that, since its last meeting, the Joint Public Protection Committee had
not met.

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.30 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Date of Signature /7%?c2z
0

Page 32



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 25 JULY 2022 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Cant (Chairman), Jeff Beck, Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Geoff Mayes, 
Andy Moore and Biyi Oloko 
 

Also Present: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant), Julie Gillhespey 
(Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), Bill Graham (Parish Council 
Representative), David Southgate (Parish Council Representative) and Sadie Owen (Principal 
Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor David Marsh 
 

 

10 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

11 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

12 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

Councillor Andy Moore noted that there was no detail on the forward plan relating to the 
work of the Constitution Review Task Group.  

Joseph Holmes acknowledged the omission and reported that there would be reports 
coming to the Committee in September and November.  

RESOLVED that: the Governance and Ethics Committee note the Forward Plan. 

13 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2020/21 (GE4226) 

Julie Gillhespey, Audit Manager, introduced the report (Agenda item 4), and explained 
that the PSIAS required her to make a formal report annually to those charged with 
governance in the Council. The report included her opinion on the Council’s governance, risk 
management and internal control framework, which remained robust.  

Councillor Tony Linden queried whether there would be a follow-up audit to the 
unsatisfactory finding relating to the audit of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. Julie 
Gillhespey explained that this was not felt to be necessary as detailed in paragraphs 5.17-
5.19 of the report, and that the unsatisfactory finding related to forthcoming legislation 
updates and a system update. Further, Councillor Jeffrey Cant added that he had received 
assurances from Julie Gillhespey
[...]
eaning given by section 37 of 

the Representation of the People Act 1983; and 
“registration officer” means an officer appointed for the purpose of, and in 

accordance with, section 8 of the Representation of the People Act 1983. 
 

Effect of Order 

3. This Order has effect subject to any agreement under section 99vii (agreements 
about incidental matters) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 

Health Act 2007 relevant to any provision of this Order. 
 
Wards of the parish of Greenham and numbers of parish Councillors 

4. (1)  The existing wards of the parish of Greenham shall be abolished.  
(2)  The parish of Greenham shall again be divided into the two parish wards, 

which shall be named Common ward (polling districts GB1 + GB3) and 
Racecourse ward (polling district GB2), as listed in the first column of table 1 in 
Schedule 1 (Names of parish wards and number of Councillors). 

(3)  Each parish ward shall comprise the area designated on the map by 
reference to the name of the parish ward (as indicated on the map legend) and 

demarcated by the respective colours (Common ward in blue and Racecourse 
ward in yellow).   
The polling district divisions, GB1, GB2 and GB3, (as indicated on the attached 

map) within the parish of Greenham shall remain unchanged. 
(4)  The number of Councillors to be elected for each parish ward is the number 

specified in relation to that ward in the second column of the relevant table 1 in 
Schedule 1.  (Ten Councillors shall be elected for Common parish ward, and five 
Councillors shall be elected for Racecourse parish ward.) 

(5)  The alterations are contained within the boundary of the parish of Greenham, 
and do not affect any other parishes within the district.   

(6)  The alteration to incorporate Sandleford ward ( polling district GB3), with only 
six (6) electors and five (5) parish Council seats (of which only one (1) is filled), 
into Common ward, with three thousand and twenty fours (3024) electors and ten 

(10) parish Council seats, will ensure good governance across the whole of this 
area. 

(7) The separation of the  polling district GB2, with one thousand four hundred 
and seventy two (1472) electors, into a stand-alone ward, known as Racecourse 
ward, with five (5) parish Council seats, will improve governance for this area, 

and allow for the contrasting needs of this unique residential cohort. 
 

 
5. Order Date  

1st April 2023 is the Order date for the purposes of the Local Government (Parishes 

and Parish Councils) (England) Regulations 2008. 
 

New electoral arrangements will come into force at the first elections of Greenham 
Parish Council, following the making of the Order. 
 

Sealed with the seal of West Berkshire District Council on [day] [month] [year].  

                                                 
v ii https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2007/28/section/99/enacted  

Page 38

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2007/28/section/99/enacted


SCHEDULE 1      Article 4 

 
NAMES OF PARISH WARDS (WITH POLLING DISTRICTS) AND NUMBERS 

OF COUNCILLORS (WITH ALIGNED NUMBERS OF ELECTORS) 

 
Table 1 

Wards of the parish of Greenham  
 

(1) Name of 
parish 

ward 

(2) Polling 
districts 

(3) Number of 
Councillors 

(4) Number of 
Electors 

(as at 
September 

2022) 

(5) Number 
of 

Electors 
(in 5 

years’ 
time) 

Common  GB1 + GB3 10 (ten) 3024 + 6 3192 + 8 

Racecourse GB2 5 (five) 1472 2772 
 

 
 

SCHEDULE 2            Article 4 

 
ALTERATIONS OF AREAS OF PARISHES AND PARISH WARDS 

 
Table 2 
Alterations to the parish and the parish wards of Greenham  

 
(1) Area (2) Number 

of 

Electors 

(3) Parish 
from 

which 
omitted 

(4) Parish 
ward 

from 
which 
omitted 

(5) Parish 
to 

which 
added 

(6) Parish 
ward 

to 
which 
added 

Sandleford 
(GB3) 

6 Greenham 
parish 

Sandleford 
(GB3) 

NA NA 

Racecourse 
(GB2) 

1472 NA Common 
(GB1 

+GB2) 

Greenham 
parish 

NA 

 
  

Page 39



Map of the West Berkshire

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

COUNCIL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023 
Councillors Present: Rick Jones (Chairman), Alan Law (Vice-Chairman), Adrian Abbs, 

Steve Ardagh-Walter, Phil Barnett, Dennis Benneyworth, Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, 
Jeff Brooks, Jeremy Cottam, Carolyne Culver, Lee Dillon, Lynne Doherty, Billy Drummond, 

Clive Hooker, Owen Jeffery, Thomas Marino, David Marsh, Steve Masters, Geoff Mayes, 
Andy Moore, Biyi Oloko, Erik Pattenden, Richard Somner, Joanne Stewart, Tony Vickers, 
Keith Woodhams and Howard Woollaston 
 

Also Present:  Nigel Lynn (Chief Executive), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director for 

Resources), Paul Coe (Executive Director for People), Eric Owens (Interim Executive Director 

for Place). Sarah Clark (Service Director, Strategy and Governance and Monitoring Officer), 
Stephen Chard (Democratic Services Manager) and David Cook (Principle Democratic Services 

Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Beck, Councillor Jeff Cant, 

Councillor Hilary Cole, Councillor James Cole, Councillor Nassar Hunt, Councillor Gareth 
Hurley, Councillor Tony Linden, Councillor Alan Law, Councillor Royce Longton, Councillor 
Ross Mackinnon, Councillor Alan Macro, Councillor Graham Pask, Councillor Claire Rowles, 

Councillor Garth Simpson, Councillor Martha Vickers and Councillor Andrew Williamson 
 

   

PART I 

77. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Adrian Abbs, Tony Vickers, Billy Drummond and Phil Barnett declared an 
interest in Agenda Item 3, but reported that, as their interest was a personal or another 
registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, they determined to remain to 

take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 
 

78. Request for approval of the LGBCE consented Reorganisation Order 
for the governance arrangements for Greenham parish 

(Councillors Abbs, T Vickers, Drummond and Barnett declared a personal interest in 
Agenda item 3 by virtue of the fact that they were Greenham Parish Councillors.  
Councillor T Vickers was a Greenham Parish Councillor but his position would be 

abolished if this agenda item was approved.  As their interests were personal and not 
prejudicial they were permitted to take part in the debate and vote on the matter).  

The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 3) concerning the request for approval of 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England consented Reorganisation 
Order for the governance arrangements for Greenham parish. 

MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Marino and seconded by Councillor Vickers: 

That the Council resolves to: 

a) “Approve the draft West Berkshire District Council (Reorganisation of Community 
Governance) Order 2022 (Appendix C), with specific reference to section 4 of the Order, 



COUNCIL - 23 FEBRUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

as final, as consented to by the LGBCE in its letter to the Electoral Services manager, 
dated 24 November 2022 Appendix D; 

For clarity, Section 4 of the Order states:   

“(1) The existing wards of the parish of Greenham shall be abolished.  

(2)  The parish of Greenham shall again be divided into the two parish wards, which shall 
be named Common ward (polling districts GB1 + GB3) and Racecourse ward (polling 
district GB2), as listed in the first column of table 1 in Schedule 1 (Names of parish wards 

and number of Councillors). 

(3)  Each parish ward shall comprise the area designated on the map by reference to the 

name of the parish ward (as indicated on the map legend) and demarcated by the 
respective colours (Common ward in blue and Racecourse ward in yellow).   

The polling district divisions, GB1, GB2 and GB3, (as indicated on the attached map) 

within the parish of Greenham shall remain unchanged. 

(4)  The number of Councillors to be elected for each parish ward is the number specified 

in relation to that ward in the second column of the relevant table 1 in Schedule 1.  (Ten 
Councillors shall be elected for Common parish ward, and five Councillors shall be 
elected for Racecourse parish ward.) 

(5)  The alterations are contained within the boundary of the parish of Greenham, and do 
not affect any other parishes within the district.   

(6)  The alteration to incorporate Sandleford ward ( polling district GB3), with only six (6) 
electors and five (5) parish Council seats (of which only one (1) is filled), into Common 
ward, with three thousand and twenty four (3024) electors and ten (10) parish Council 

seats, will ensure good governance across the whole of this area. 

(7) The separation of the  polling district GB2, with one thousand four hundred and 

seventy two (1472) electors, into a stand-alone ward, known as Racecourse ward, with 
five (5) parish Council seats, will improve governance for this area, and allow for the 
contrasting needs of this unique residential cohort.”; 

b) Delegate authority to Service Lead – Legal & Democratic Services to exercise all 
relevant powers under the 2007 Act in relation to the CGR, and to seal the final approved 

Order to complete that Order and give it effect”. 

Councillor Marino introduced the report and informed that there were currently two wards 
in Greenham Parish Council, however the Sandleford Ward only had 6 electors despite 

having five Parish Council seats. The report had been produced following a lot of work by 
officers and the Parish Council and proposed that the current wards be abolished and 

divided into new wards called Common and Racecourse. 

Councillor Barnett said that the Parish of Greenham was originally a rural parish but due 
to the level of development over the years it was now a mixture of rural and urban sites 

with mixed tenure from large properties to many flats and apartments.  The demographic 
had been changing with single occupancy through to large family homes.   

One of the most recent developments was the Newbury Racecourse site that had 
completely changed the makeup of Greenham Parish with representation currently at 
about 1202 residents who had registered to have their say at a parish level.  This was 

just the start and it would be increased in the future.  The proposals before Council 
tonight would include the five nominated representatives within the Parish that had 

intended to be set aside for the Sandleford area.   Some of the Racecourse residents at 
the moment could put their names forward to become Members of the old Greenham 
Parish but these proposals would also allow them to nominate five Members in the new 



COUNCIL - 23 FEBRUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

ward if they wished so that the ward would get representation.  He welcomed the 
proposals. 

Councillor Vickers informed that it had been over ten years since he first thought that 
something needed to be done and this was when the Sandleford development had been 

formally approved.  When he looked at the boundaries he saw that the Newbury and 
Greenham boundary ran straight through the middle of the proposed development.  He 
felt that this was not right but if it was going to happen then someone needed to 

represent the Greenham part of the development. As it was in the Wash Common part of 
the Greenham Ward when he stood for election in 2019 he stood in the Greenham 

district seat and the Sandleford seat at a parish level.  When it came to the election count 
for the Sandleford seat there had been no voters, four years later there were still no more 
voters so he felt that this was a good proposal. 

Councillor Vickers did raise one concern that at the time of the district boundary review it 
was not permitted to have two parish wards in two different district wards and this was 

the reason for the anomaly of the five parish councillors.  New development was coming 
forward such as Mayfield Court and thus he was sure that these proposals were the best 
outcome.  He felt that there would still be a need to look at parish and town boundaries in 

the Newbury area and in other parts of the district in the future.    

Councillor Vickers asked for three things to be corrected; in the minutes of the annual 

meeting when this issue first arose it said that he proposed it should be in one council 
area but this should say one district ward area, it also said that no one had been elected 
to the Sandleford ward but he had been albeit with zero votes and in schedule one 

column 5 the ward would have at least two hundred more electors by the next election.   

The Motion was put to the meeting and duly RESOLVED. 

 

(The meeting commenced at 7.04 pm and closed at 7.18 pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


